



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.647 OF 2017

Omkar Realtors and Developers Pvt. Ltd. ...Petitioner
vs.
State of Maharashtra and Others ...Respondents

Ms. Asha Nair i/b. Diamondwala & Co., for the Petitioner
Ms. Trupti Puranik, for the Respondent-MCGM.

**CORAM : SHANTANU KEMKAR &
MAKARAND KARNIK, JJ.**

DATE : APRIL 02, 2018

P.C.:

- . Not on board. Upon mentioning taken on board.
2. Speaking to the Minutes.
3. In the order dated 20th March, 2018 the following has been recorded.

“The learned counsel for the Respondents-Corporation submits that they have passed Improvement Committee Resolution in September, 2017 proposing the acquisition of the road in question. She seeks three weeks time to inform as to how much further time is required to take necessary steps.”

4. According to the learned counsel for the parties, in fact the aforesaid statement was not made by the Respondent-



Corporation, but the same was to be recorded from Para 7 of the reply-affidavit filed by the Respondent-Corporation. In the circumstances, we modify the said order dated 20th March, 2018 making it clear that, **the Petitioner has pointed out that as per Para 7 of the reply-affidavit dated 8th February, 2018 the resolutions dated 26th September, 2017 and 23rd November, 2017 have been passed.**

5. The order dated 20th March, 2018 stands modified to the aforesaid extent only.

(MAKARAND KARNIK, J.)

(SHANTANU KEMKAR, J.)